



\$~2

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 334/2024, IA 36826/2024, I.A. 37617/2024

AMIT JAIN

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Gaurav Bahl, Adv. (Through VC)

versus

NARESH CHAND JAIN & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Ninad Dogra, Adv. for D-1,2 and 6  
[ninad.dogra@gmail.com](mailto:ninad.dogra@gmail.com)  
Ms. Kritika Bansal, Adv for D3& D5 (Through  
VC) [alok@atlitlaw.com](mailto:alok@atlitlaw.com)  
Mr. Pranjit Bhattacharya, Adv. for D-4  
(Through VC)

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

%

**06.09.2024**

*Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.*

**IA 36826/2024 (Application u/O VIII Rule 1 CPC filed by defendant no.3 for condonation of delay in filing Written Statement )**

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has stated that he has no objection to the application.

Heard. Keeping in view the reasons mentioned in the application, delay of 28 days in filing Written Statement is condoned and Written Statement of defendant no.3 is taken on record. **I.A. stands disposed off.**

**I.A. 37617/2024 (Application u/O I rule 10 CPC filed by defendant no.4 for deletion)**

Ld. Counsel for defendant no.4 has stated that defendant no.4 does not want any share in the suit property and he may be deleted from the array of the parties.

CS(OS) 334/2024

Page 1 of 2



Ld. Counsel for plaintiff seeks some time for filing Reply. Reply, if any, may be filed by the opposite parties within two weeks with advance copy to the applicant.

**CS(OS) 334/2024**

Written Statement of defendant no.3 has been taken on record. Ld. Counsel for defendants no. 3 and 5 has requested for some more time for filing Written Statement on behalf of defendant no. 5 as she is very old lady. Ld. Counsel for defendants no. 1,2 and 6 has also requested for some more time for filing Written Statement.

Written Statement alongwith affidavit of admission/denial and documents if any may be filed by the abovesaid defendants within prescribed limitation period as per law with advance copy to Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

Thereafter, Replication may be filed by the plaintiff with advance copy to the opposite parties. At request of Ld. Counsel for defendants no. 1,2 and 6, copy of Written Statement of defendant no.3 be provided to him by way of e-mail. All the counsels for the parties are directed to share their e-mail IDs in attendance.

Matter is already coming up before Hon'ble Court on 30.09.2024.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS),  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**SEPTEMBER 6, 2024/sm**